New Systems For Preservation And Assessment Of
Cardiac Graft Viability Before Transplantation

Thesis submitted for fulfilment of Medical Degree In
Anaesthesiology and Intensive Care

_'”,,,.u—ﬂ-fi?"""“\
,? Y i
- s
c>(o
. . Khaled Hassan SAAD
¥ (M.B., B. Ch,, M. Sc. “Anaesthesia”) c\\ﬂ

4&

.

Supervised By

Professor Doctor
Yehia A. Rehim HEMAIMI
Professor of Anaesthesia
Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University, EGYPT

Professor Doctor
Suzanne ESTANOVE
Professor of Anaesthesia

Faculty of Medicine
Lyon University, FRANCE

s o
/ﬂ s,
oo,
e L N
.
yiud . s
T,

b

fT Eara - ko
LI ‘ ]
Mg ;

i, . L
e e
PR

Facuity of Medicine
Ain Shams University

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



m
/‘- -
.
ST

::L% 1 :éf %
-— = [ i
,f:EE = 5::_'::

L ‘\ |

Central Library - Ain Shams University



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to express my deepest gratitude and appreciation to Professor Doctor
Yehia A. HEMAIMI, Professor of Anaesthesia, Facuity of Medicine, Ain
Shams University, EGYPT, for his valuable suggestions, precise advice and
unlimited support which have honoured this work.

I would also like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to
Professor Doctor Suzanne ESTANOVE, Professor of Anaesthesia, Faculty
of Medicine, Lyon University, FRANCE, for supervising the details of this
thesis, for her encouragement, her great effort and valuable suggestions

1 am greatly indebted to Doctor René FERRERA and the team of research
of the INSERM U63, in Lyon, for their constant assistance and specific
contributions in the experimental, laboratory and statistical work throughout
the course of this study.

I would alsc like to extend my thanks and appreciation to ali the staff and
members of Anaethesiology Department, Ain Shams University; and Hopital
Cardiovasculaire and Pneumologique (Louis Pradel), Lyon FRANCE, for
their help which made it possible for this thesis to be completed.

This thesis was partially granted by the Egyptian Ministry of High Education
and Partially by INSERM, FRANCE.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



CONTENTS

o [Introduction

s  Aim of the work

e Review of literature

+

+

Cellular homeostasis of the cardiomyocyte
Pathophysiology of myogardial injury,

ischemia and reperfusion

Myocardial depression (stunning and hybernation},
new aspects

Myaocardial protection

Myocardial viability during routine surgery

and before heart transplantation

¢ Material and Methods

e Resuits

s Discussion

s Conclusion

e  Summary

e References

* Arabic summary

Central Library - Ain Shams University

W W N

17
25

67
81
92
i13
116
117
119



Central Library - Ain Shams University



Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure
Figure

LIST OF FIGURES

G0 Oy Ry =

9:
10:
11:
12:
13:
i4:
15:
16:
i7:
18:
19:
20:
21
22:
23:

Central Library - Ain Shams University

19
27
83
85
86
90
93
95
96
97
98
99
102
103
104
105
107
108
109
110
111



Central Library - Ain Shams University



LisT OF TABLES

Tabie [ 43
Table 2 44
Table 3 53
Table 4 54
Table 5 82
Table 6 101
Tabie 7 112

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



Introduction

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



INTRODUCTION

One of the practical problems encountered in heart transplantation is the
limited preservation time of the donor heart, which is usually less than 6
hours. Long-term preservation, however, is necessary to increase the denor
pool and to provide adequate time for graft assessment and tissue typing.
Current techniques of donor heart procurement for clinical transplantation
use a simple method of donor heart preservation consisting of rapid cooling
by immersion in a saline bath at 4°C with infusion of a cardioplegic solution.

However, Dureau and associates, in 1990, demonstrated the possibility of
extending the storage time of human hearts to 12 to 14 hours. Reitz in 1974,
Kohno in 1987 and their colleagues, showed the possibility of preserving
hearts using cold storage with a combination of an intracellular-type high-
potassium solution and hypothermia.

Conversely, Larese and co-workers in 1990, demonstrated the superiority of
hypothermic heart perfusion in rats over the immersion technique Before
this work, Proctor E. in 1971 had reported the successful experimental
transplantation of hearts after hypothermic perfusion storage.

Wicomb and Collins in 1989, described a new method of preserving rabbit
heart for 24 hours, which involved hypothermic microperfusion. Recently,
Ferrera et al in 1993, applied this method to preserve pig hearts for 24
hours. Hypothermic microperfusion (very low flow perfusion) offers a
compromise between perfusion and immersion.

The present study attempted to compare these different methods of heart
preservation. Studies were performed on pig hearts preserved for 24 hours
in cold St. Thomas’ hospital modified solution, and included an investigation
into the changes in myocardial high-energy phosphates and the electronic
microscopy appearance.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



Central Library - Ain Shams University



