New Systems For Preservation And Assessment Of Cardiac Graft Viability Before Transplantation

Thesis submitted for fulfilment of Medical Degree In Anaesthesiology and Intensive Care

By

Khaled Hassan SAAD

(M.B., B. Ch.; M. Sc. "Anaesthesia")

Supervised By

Professor Doctor

Yehia A. Rehim HEMAIMI

Professor of Anaesthesia Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University, EGYPT Professor Doctor

Suzanne ESTANOVE

Professor of Anaesthesia Faculty of Medicine Lyon University, FRANCE



Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University 1996



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I wish to express my deepest gratitude and appreciation to Professor Doctor Yehia A. HEMAIMI, Professor of Anaesthesia, Faculty of Medicine, Ain Shams University, EGYPT, for his valuable suggestions, precise advice and unlimited support which have honoured this work.

I would also like to express my sincere gratitude and appreciation to Professor Doctor Suzanne ESTANOVE, Professor of Anaesthesia, Faculty of Medicine, Lyon University, FRANCE, for supervising the details of this thesis, for her encouragement, her great effort and valuable suggestions.

I am greatly indebted to Doctor René FERRERA and the team of research of the INSERM U63, in Lyon, for their constant assistance and specific contributions in the experimental, laboratory and statistical work throughout the course of this study.

I would also like to extend my thanks and appreciation to all the staff and members of Anaethesiology Department, Ain Shams University; and Hôpital Cardiovasculaire and Pneumologique (Louis Pradel), Lyon FRANCE, for their help which made it possible for this thesis to be completed.

This thesis was partially granted by the Egyptian Ministry of High Education and Partially by INSERM, FRANCE.

CONTENTS

•	Introduction		
•	Aim of the work		
•	Review of literature	3	
	 Cellular homeostasis of the cardiomyocyte 	3	
	 Pathophysiology of myogardial injury, 		
	ischemia and reperfusion	7	
	 Myocardial depression (stunning and hybernation), 		
	new aspects	17	
	Myocardial protection	25	
	♦ Myocardial viability during routine surgery		
	and before heart transplantation	67	
•	Material and Methods		
•	Results		
•	Discussion		
•	Conclusion		
•	Summary		
•	References		
•	Arabic summary		



LIST OF FIGURES

•	Figure 1:	4
•	Figure 2:	8
•	Figure 3:	19
•	Figure 4:	27
•	Figure 5:	83
•	Figure 6:	85
•	Figure 7:	86
•	Figure 8:	90
•	Figure 9:	93
•	Figure 10:	95
•	Figure 11:	96
•	Figure 12:	97
•	Figure 13:	98
•	Figure 14:	99
•	Figure 15:	102
•	Figure 16:	103
•	Figure 17:	104
•	Figure 18:	105
•	Figure 19:	107
•	Figure 20:	108
•	Figure 21:	109
•	Figure 22:	110
•	Figure 23:	111



LIST OF TABLES

•	Table I	43
•	Table 2	44
•	Table 3	53
•	Table 4	54
•	Table 5	82
•	Table 6	101
•	Table 7	112

Introduction

INTRODUCTION

One of the practical problems encountered in heart transplantation is the limited preservation time of the donor heart, which is usually less than 6 hours. Long-term preservation, however, is necessary to increase the donor pool and to provide adequate time for graft assessment and tissue typing. Current techniques of donor heart procurement for clinical transplantation use a simple method of donor heart preservation consisting of rapid cooling by immersion in a saline bath at 4°C with infusion of a cardioplegic solution.

However, Dureau and associates, in 1990, demonstrated the possibility of extending the storage time of human hearts to 12 to 14 hours. Reitz in 1974, Kohno in 1987 and their colleagues, showed the possibility of preserving hearts using cold storage with a combination of an intracellular-type high-potassium solution and hypothermia.

Conversely, Larese and co-workers in 1990, demonstrated the superiority of hypothermic heart perfusion in rats over the immersion technique. Before this work, Proctor E. in 1971 had reported the successful experimental transplantation of hearts after hypothermic perfusion storage.

Wicomb and Collins in 1989, described a new method of preserving rabbit heart for 24 hours, which involved hypothermic microperfusion. Recently, Ferrera et al in 1993, applied this method to preserve pig hearts for 24 hours. Hypothermic microperfusion (very low flow perfusion) offers a compromise between perfusion and immersion.

The present study attempted to compare these different methods of heart preservation. Studies were performed on pig hearts preserved for 24 hours in cold St. Thomas' hospital modified solution, and included an investigation into the changes in myocardial high-energy phosphates and the electronic microscopy appearance.